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Bureau of Highway Maintenance
Oversize/Overweight Permits

P.O. Box 7980

Madison, WI 53707-7980

(608) 266-7320

Holiday Hours and Days of Operation for Oversize Vehicles

2024

Unless indicated otherwise in the permit, vehicles that are overweight only may operate 24 hours a day including weekends and holidays.

Unless indicated otherwise in the permit, there are no specified Holiday hours and days of
operation restrictions statewide when dimensions do not exceed 12’ 00” wide, 13’ 06” high, or
150’ 00” long for all counties except Columbia, Dane, Milwaukee, Rock, or Waukesha counties.

Operation in Columbia, Dane, Milwaukee, Rock or Waukesha counties

When dimensions do not exceed 12’ 00” wide, 13’ 06” high or 150’ 00” long.

December 31st, 2023 and January 1%, 2024 | Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

(Sun/Mon) New Years Eve/Day Sat-Mon Saturday Dec 30t 2023, Sunday Dec 315t 2023, Monday Jan 15t2024

ﬁ;;i?:tﬁzr('\élizg) Jr Day Ofg(:_(,\:/llgﬁed Standard hours of operation restrictions

E?:sriliiaerz; ?;’;;Mon) Of&%i(?apye n Standard hours of operation restrictions

March 30% and 31st (Sat/Sun) Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

Easter Sat-Sun Friday March 29", Saturday March 30™, and Sunday March 31st

May 27t (Mon) Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

Memorial Day Sat-Mon Friday May 24", Saturday May 25", Sunday May 26%", Monday May 27

jz::tgz:tﬁwed) VOVfZZieOSZZ; Standard hours of operation restrictions

July 4™ (Thu) Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

Independence Day Thursday Wednesday July 39, Thursday July 4

September 2" (Mon) Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

Labor Day Sat-Mon Friday Aug 30", Saturday Aug 31%, Sunday Sep 1%, Monday Sep 2"

82:3:16t)rul4;a(yon) Of,cl(;idoap;n Standard hours of operation restrictions

UZLi::Segllth (Mon) Of,:";lc;em(j)ap;n Standard hours of operation restrictions

November 23 and 24" (Sat/Sun) Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

Gun Deer Season Opening Weekend Sat-Sun Friday Nov 22", Saturday Nov 23", Sunday Nov 24

November 28" (Thu) Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

Thanksgiving Day Thu-Fri Wednesday Nov 27t Thursday Nov 28t

Nov 30™ and Dec 15t (Sat/Sun) Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

Gun Deer Season Closing Weekend Sat-Sun Friday Nov 29", Saturday Nov 30™, Sunday Dec 1t

December 24t and 25™ (Tue/Wed) Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

Christmas Eve/Day Tue-Wed Monday Dec 23", Tuesday Dec 24", Wednesday Dec 25

December 31t, 2024 and January 1%, 2025 | Office Closed | Operation not valid 4:00 pm to 8:00 pm on

(Tue/Wed) New Year's Eve/Day Tue-Wed Monday Dec 30t 2024, Tuesday Dec 315t 2024, Wednesday Jan 15t 2025
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Operation statewide all counties

When dimensions are greater than 12’ 00" wide, 13’ 06” high or 150" 00" long.

December 31st, 2023 and January 1%t, 2024 | Office Closed | Operation not valid noon on Saturday Dec 30" 2023 through sunrise
(Sun/Mon) New Year's Eve/Day Sat-Mon Tuesday Jan 2" 2024
th

\Ii/laanrl':iir{l}tﬁer('\éli?lr;) Jr Day Ofg(:_(l\:/llgﬁed Standard hours of operation restrictions
February 19" (Mon) Office Open . -
Presidents Day Monday Standard hours of operation restrictions
March 30" and 315t (Sat/Sun) Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Friday March 29" through Sunrise
Easter Sat-Sun Monday April 1¢t
May 27t (Mon) Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Friday May 24t through sunrise on
Memorial Day Sat-Mon Tuesday May 28"
June 19" (Wed) Office Open . -
Juneteenth Wednesday Standard hours of operation restrictions
July 4% (Thu) Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Wednesday July 3™ through sunrise
Independence Day Thursday on Friday July 5
September 2" (Mon) Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Friday August 30" through sunrise on
Labor Day Sat-Mon Tuesday September 3
October 14t (M Office O

ctober (Mon) loe Lpen Standard hours of operation restrictions
Columbus Day Monday
N ber 11t (M Offi
VSLerrannseE)ay (Mon) ,\;l(;?](?;ye n Standard hours of operation restrictions
November 23 and 24" (Sat/Sun) Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Friday November 22" through
Gun Deer Season Opening Weekend Sat-Sun sunrise on Monday November 25%
November 28™ (Thu) Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Wednesday November 27 through
Thanksgiving Day Thu-Fri sunrise on Friday November 29t
November 30" and December 15t (Sat/Sun) | Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Friday November 29 through sunrise
Gun Deer Season Closing Weekend Sat-Sun on Monday December 2
December 24" and 25" (Tue/Wed) Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Monday Dec 23 through sunrise
Christmas Eve/Day Tue-Wed ThUrSday Dec 26ﬁh
December 31t, 2024 and January 1%, 2025 | Office Closed | Operation not valid from noon on Monday December 30" 2024 through
(Tue/Wed) New Year's Eve/ Day Tue-Wed sunrise on Thursday January 2" 2025

For additional information on hours of operation:
https://wisconsindot.gov/Pages/dmv/com-drv-vehs/mtr-car-trkr/osow-times.aspx
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